

No. 11-713, 11-714, 11-715

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICK PERRY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
GOVERNOR OF TEXAS, ET AL.,
Appellants,

v.
SHANNON PEREZ, ET AL.,
Appellees.

v.
WENDY DAVIS, ET AL.,
Appellees.

v.
SHANNON PEREZ, ET AL.,
Appellees.

ON APPEALS FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES' THE TEXAS STATE
CONFERENCE OF NAACP BRANCHES,
ET AL., AND CONGRESSPERSONS EDDIE
BERNICE JOHNSON, SHEILA JACKSON-
LEE, AND ALEXANDER GREEN**

ANITA EARLS
Counsel of Record
ALLISON RIGGS
SOUTHERN COALITION FOR
SOCIAL JUSTICE
1415 W. Highway 54
Suite 101
Durham, NC 27707
(919) 323-3380
anita@southerncoalition.org

Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Questions Presented	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement.	ii
Table of Contents.	iii
Table of Cited Authorities	vi
Statement of the Case.	1
Summary of Argument.	6
Argument	8
I. The Trial Court Applied the Proper Standard for Interim Plans	8
A. The Trial Court Preserved the Status Quo, Making Adjustments Necessary to Comply with State and Federal Law	9
B. <i>Upham</i> Deference to the Choices of the Legislature Does Not Apply Here.	15
C. The Trial Court Correctly Applied a <i>De Minimis</i> Population Deviation Standard.	18

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
D. The Standard Articulated by the State Is a Remedial Standard, Not an Interim Standard.	20
II. Here, the Likelihood of Success on the Merits is Irrelevant Because Some Plan Needed to Be Used and the Trial Court Could Not Use Earlier Plans or the Newly Enacted Plan	21
A. Using the Malapportioned Existing Plans, Especially In Light of Such Dramatic Population Changes, Would Prejudice Millions of Voters.	22
B. To Order the Enacted Plan Implemented as the Interim Plan Would Nullify Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act	23
III. The Trial Court’s Plans’ Districts Are Not Unconstitutional Racial Gerrymanders. . . .	25
A. Race Did Not Predominate over Traditional Redistricting Principles . .	25
B. Districts Are Narrowly Tailored to Comply with the Voting Rights Act . . .	29

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
IV. It Is Important that Voters Not Be Subjected to the Irreparable Harm of an Unconstitutional, Racially-Discriminatory Plan, Motivated by Discriminatory Intent and Dilutive of Minority Voting Strength . .	31
Conclusion.	32

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Abrams v. Johnson, 521 U.S. 74 (1997)	17, 29
Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	23
Bush v. Vera, 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	10, 12
Chapman v. Meier, 420 U.S. 1 (1975)	18, 19
Clark v. Roemer, 500 U.S. 646 (1991)	9
Connor v. Finch, 431 U.S. 407 (1977)	9
Connor v. Waller, 421 U.S. 656 (1975)	9
Ely v. Klahr, 403 U.S. 108 (1971)	20, 21
Larios v. Cox, 542 U.S. 947 (2004)	19
League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry, 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	14, 24, 28, 31

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Lopez v. Monterrey County, 519 U.S. 9 (1996)	16, 17, 18, 23
McDaniel v. Sanchez, 452 U.S. 130 (1981)	10
Miss. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Barbour, 2011 U.S. LEXIS 7807 (U.S., Oct. 31, 2011).....	22
Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	31
Shaw v. Reno, 507 U.S. 630 (1993).....	10
Thornburg v. Gingles, 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	29
Upham v. Seaman, 456 U.S. 37 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
U.S. v. Bd. of Sup'rs of Warren County, 429 U.S. 642 (1977)	8
Vera v. Richards, 861 F. Supp. 1304 (S.D. Tex. 1994)	12
